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Member CR-A02-11

admitted to professional misconduct and conduct unbecoming a member of the College. The Member pleaded guilty to 
a charge of sexual exploitation, contrary to Section 153 of the Criminal Code of Canada. The Member admitted that, 
over a period of several months, he engaged in a sexual relationship with a 17-year-old female grade 12 student in his 
class. As part of his sentence, the Member was ordered to comply with the Sexual Offender Information Registration 
Act and provide a DNA sample. The court imposed a publication ban on all matters related to the criminal 
proceedings. On February 2, 2011, the Preliminary Investigation Sub-Committee approved the Consent Resolution 
Agreement in which the Member agreed to never reapply for a College certificate of qualification. The Member’s 
College certificate of qualification was previously cancelled for non-payment of fees. The Sub-Committee agreed to 
withhold the Member’s name from publication in order to protect the student’s identity.
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